

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 14^{TH} DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020 AT 10:45 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member; Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member; Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member; Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member; Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member; Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2020-271

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THAT THE CRUSADERS OF THE DIVINE CHURCH OF CHRIST (CDCC), INC., ILOCOS NORTE ARCHDIOCESE SAN NICOLAS SAN LORENZO CHAPTER CELEBRATES THEIR "PASKO NG KRUSADO" EVERY SEPTEMBER 25TH OF A GIVEN YEAR.

WHEREAS, freedom of religion is a principle that supports the freedom of an individual or community, in public or private, to manifest religion or belief in teaching, practice, worship, and observance. It also includes the freedom to change one's religion or beliefs;

WHEREAS, the Crusaders of the Divine Church of Christ (CDCC) INC. was registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission, Manila, Philippines on September 27, 1955 under Registration No. 010285 and with Monseigneur Rufino S. Magliba as their High Priest";

WHEREAS, the Members of the Crusaders of the Divine Church of Christ, Inc, (CDCC) are called "Krusados" and the church has grown in number in the Philippines and abroad;

WHEREAS, CDCCI faithfully believes that September 25, the birthdate of Mons. Dr. Rufino S. Magliba is also the true birth of Christ;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of San Nicolas recognizes the contribution of the Crusaders of the Divine Church of Christ Inc, San Nicolas, San Lorenzo Chapter to the peace and development of the municipality;

WHEREAS, in line with the CDCCI's expression of its constitutional freedom of religion, the Local Government Unit of San Nicolas accords due respect to CDCCI's beliefs, practices, teachings, and their forms of worships and observances;

WHEREFORE, be it RESOLVED as it is hereby RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan assembled in session to recognize that the CRUSADERS OF THE DIVINE CHURCH OF CHRIST (CDCC), INC., ILOCOS NORTE ARCHDIOCESE SAN NICOLAS SAN LORENZO CHAPTER CELEBRATES THEIR "PASKO NG KRUSADO" EVERY SEPTEMBER 25TH OF A GIVEN YEAR;

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe a copy of this resolution and furnish same to concerned for their information and guidance;



On motion of Member Joseph Lister B. Butay, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

: Members Hernando, A., Galing-Luna, Butay, Dadiz, Sr., Ruiz, Jr., Caraang, Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and Hernando, I. **AYES**

NAYS None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Office

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor

Approved on: September 17, 2020